

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

IN RE DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

*On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas
No. 6:19-cv-00716-ADA, Hon. Alan D Albright*

**BRIEF OF
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
HIGH TECH INVENTORS ALLIANCE,
AND R STREET INSTITUTE
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Joshua Landau
Computer & Communications
Industry Association
25 Massachusetts Ave NW
Suite 300C
Washington, DC 20001
jlandau@ccianet.org
(202) 470-3622

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Waco Division’s Transfer Jurisprudence Attracts Patent Plaintiffs By Limiting Transfer.....	7
A. The Waco Division openly seeks to attract patent litigation.	8
B. The Waco Division’s local rules distort the entire U.S. patent system.....	9
C. Limiting transfer of cases is a key factor in attracting litigation.....	10
II. Refusal to Transfer This Case Is a Clear and Repeated Violation of This Court’s Previous Guidance	11
A. The district court’s analysis of the witness factors is clearly erroneous.	11
B. Relative ease of access of documents turns on location, even if the documents are electronic.....	14
III. The Patent Venue Statute Emphasizes the Importance of Local Interests in the Events Leading to a Suit.....	15
IV. Failure to Grant Mandamus Would Harm the Patent System and Burden Defendants Generally, Reducing Investment in Product Development	17
A. Allowing plaintiffs to avoid transfer protects pro- plaintiff procedures.....	17
B. These procedures also undermine the inter partes review system.....	18
C. Increased patent litigation reduces productive economic activity by operating companies.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adobe Inc., In re,</i> 823 F. App'x 929 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Apple Inc., In re,</i> 979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Apple Inc., In re,</i> Case No. 20-127 (Fed. Cir. June 16, 2020)	12
<i>Coleman v. Trican Well Serv., LP,</i> 89 F. Supp. 3d 876 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	12
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,</i> 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	5
<i>Genentech, In re,</i> 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle America, Inc.,</i> No. 18-956 at *34 (U.S. Apr. 5, 2021).....	21
<i>Google LLC, In re,</i> 914 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,</i> 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	14
<i>HP Inc., In re,</i> Case No. 18-149 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 25, 2018)	13
<i>Intel Corp., In re,</i> No. 2021-105 (Dec. 23, 2020)	4
<i>Nitro Fluids LLC, In re,</i> 978 F.3d 1308 (2020).....	5

Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Transfer, <i>Koss Corporation v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 6:20-cv-665 (W.D. Texas April 22, 2021), ECF No. 76.....	13
Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Transfer, <i>Sito Mobile R&D IP v. Hulu, LLC</i> , No. 6:20-cv-472 (W.D. Texas Mar. 24, 2021), ECF No. 66	13
Order Denying Motion to Transfer Venue, <i>Ecofactor, Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , No. 6:20-cv-75 (W.D. Tex. April 16, 2021), ECF No. 62	13
Order Denying Motion to Transfer Venue, <i>Ikorongo Texas LLC v. LG Electronics Inc.</i> , No. 6:20-cv-257 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 1, 2021), ECF No. 76.....	13
<i>SK hynix Inc., In re</i> , 835 F. App’x 600 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	5, 18
<i>Tracfone Wireless, Inc., In re</i> , No. 2021-118 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 8, 2021).....	5
<i>Tracfone Wireless, Inc., In re</i> , No. 2021-136 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 20, 2021)	5
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	7, 12, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
157 Cong. Rec. S1361 (daily ed. Mar. 8, 2011).....	19
29 Cong. Rec. 1900 (1897)	15, 16
<i>Apple v. Fintiv</i> , IPR2020-00019, Paper 11 (P.T.A.B. Mar. 20, 2020)	19
Daniel M. Klerman & Greg Reilly, <i>Forum Selling</i> , 89 Cal. L. Rev. 241, 260 (2016).....	11

Filippo Mezzanotti, <i>Roadblock to Innovation: The Role of Patent Litigation in Corporate R&D</i> , Management Science (forthcoming 2021)	19
Jonas Anderson & Paul R. Gugliuzza, <i>Federal Judge Seeks Patent Cases</i> , 71 Duke L.J. (forthcoming 2021)	4, 8, 11, 18
Kimberly A. Moore, <i>Forum Shopping in Patent Cases: Does Geographic Choice Affect Innovation</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 879 (2001)	8
Paul R. Gugliuzza, <i>The New Federal Circuit Mandamus</i> , 45 Ind. L. Rev. 343, 350 (2012)	5
Ronald Lemieux & Steven Auvil, <i>Move Over Marshall, There’s a New Sheriff in Town—The Rise of Waco and the Western District of Texas</i> , National Law Review (March 28, 2021), https://www.natlawreview.com/article/move-over-marshall-there-s-new-sheriff-town-rise-waco-and-western-district-texas	19
RPX Corp., <i>Q4 in Review: NPE Filings Rebound as Operating Company Litigation Declines</i> (Jan. 14, 2020), https://www.rpxcorp.com/intelligence/blog/q4-in-review-npe-filings-rebound-as-operating-company-litigation-declines/	10
Tommy Witherspoon, <i>Waco becoming hotbed for intellectual property cases with new federal judge</i> , Waco Tribune-Herald (Jan. 18, 2020), https://wacotrib.com/news/local/waco-becoming-hotbed-for-intellectual-property-cases-with-new-federal-judge/article_0bcd75b0-07c5-5e70-b371-b20e059a3717.html	8
Unified Patents, <i>Unified’s Patent Quality Initiative (PQI) Releases Economic Report Showing the AIA Led to over 13,000 Jobs and Grew the U.S. Economy by \$3 Billion since 2014</i> (June 24, 2020), https://www.unifiedpatents.com/insights/2020/6/23/the-perryman-group-releases-economic-report-an-assessment-of-the	

impact-of-the-america-invents-act-and-the-patent-trial-and-
appeal-board-on-the-us-economy.....20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....20
